

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF OREGON

NORTHWEST AND INTERMOUNTAIN POWER PRODUCERS
COALITION, COMMUNITY RENEWABLE ENERGY ASSOCIATION,
RENEWABLE ENERGY COALITION, and THE PUBLIC UTILITY
COMMISSION OF OREGON,
Respondents,

v.

PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY,
Petitioner.

Public Utility Commission of Oregon – UM 1805

A167707

**PETITIONER PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY'S
REPLY BRIEF, AND SUPPLEMENTAL APPENDIX**

Appeal from the Public Utility Commission of Oregon's Order No. 18-079,
dated March 5, 2018, which denied reconsideration of Order 17-465,
which in turn amended and clarified Order No. 17-256

*Attorneys for Petitioner Portland
General Electric Company*

Anna M. Joyce, OSB #013112
Dallas S. DeLuca, OSB #072992
Anit K. Jindal, OSB #171086
Markowitz Herbold PC
1211 SW Fifth Avenue, Suite 3000
Portland, OR 97204-3730
Telephone: (503) 295-3085
AnnaJoyce@MarkowitzHerbold.com
DallasDeLuca@MarkowitzHerbold.com
AnitJindal@MarkowitzHerbold.com

*Attorneys for Respondents Northwest
and Intermountain Power Producers
Coalition, Community Renewable
Energy Association, and Renewable
Energy Coalition*

Irion A. Sanger, OSB #003750
Sanger Law, PC
1117 SE 53rd Avenue
Portland, OR 97215
Telephone: (503) 756-7533
irion@sanger-law.com

(attorney information cont'd next page)

APRIL 2019

*Attorneys for Respondent Oregon
Public Utility Commission*

Ellen F. Rosenblum, OSB #753239
Attorney General

Benjamin Gutman, OSB #160599
Solicitor General

Keith L. Kutler, OSB #852626
Sr. Assistant Attorney General

1162 Court Street, NE
Salem, OR 97301-4096

Telephone: (503) 378-4402
keithkutler@doj.state.or.us

*Attorneys for Respondents Northwest and
Intermountain Power Producers Coalition,
Community Renewable Energy
Association, and Renewable Energy
Coalition*

Steven C. Berman, OSB #951769

Keil M. Mueller, OSB #085535

Nadia H. Dahab, OSB #125630

Stoll Stoll Berne Lockting and
Schlachter P.C.

209 SW Oak Street, Suite 500
Portland, OR 97204

Telephone: (503) 227-1600

sberman@stollberne.com

kmueller@stollberne.com

ndahab@stollberne.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PETITIONER’S REPLY BRIEF.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. This appeal is not moot.....	2
A. This Court can still grant PGE effectual relief, because upon reversal and remand, PGE can file revised standard contract forms.	2
B. The Commission’s view of mootness would insulate most of its decisions from judicial scrutiny.	5
C. The Commission’s new regulations do not moot this appeal because they did not set a start date for the fixed-price period.	7
1. In defining “fixed rate term,” the Commission did not set a start date for the fixed-price period.	7
2. In defining “purchase term,” the Commission did not set a start date for the fixed-price period.	9
II. The Commission’s Orders lacked substantial reason.....	11
A. QFs’ need for financing cannot sustain the Commission’s Orders, because none of the Commission’s Orders mention QF financing.	12
B. “Industry-specific” meaning of the word “term” in Order No. 05-584 cannot sustain the Commission’s Orders, because the Commission did not use any industry-specific meaning.	14

C.	The Commission’s prior approval of PGE standard contract forms that explicitly began the fixed-price period at execution demonstrates that no pre-existing policy barred this practice.	17
III.	The Commission acted outside the Commission’s delegated discretion because the Commission issued a new policy in a complaint proceeding without notice and contrary to past practice.....	19
A.	The Commission issued a new policy in Order No. 17-256.....	19
B.	In issuing a new policy in a complaint proceeding, the Commission departed from prior practice without explanation.	20
C.	The Commission did not give the parties notice that it would issue a new policy.	21
IV.	PURPA does not require that the start date for the fixed-price period begin at the commercial operation date.	22
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	24
	INDEX TO SUPPLEMENTAL APPENDIX.....	25
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND FILING	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>City of Roseburg v. Roseburg City Firefighters, Local No. 1489</i> , 292 Or 266, 639 P2d 90 (1981)	12
<i>Gearhart v. Pub. Util. Comm'n of Oregon</i> , 255 Or App 58, 299 P3d 533 (2014)	5
<i>Great Divide Wind Farm 2 LLC, Great Divide Wind Farm 3 LLC</i> , 166 FERC ¶ 61090 (FERC Feb 4, 2019)	22
<i>Indep. Energy Producers Ass'n, Inc. v. California Pub. Utils. Comm'n</i> , 36 F3d 848 (9th Cir 1994)	22
<i>Jenkins v. Bd. of Parole & Post-Prison Supervision</i> , 356 Or 186, 335 P3d 828 (2014)	13
<i>Mid-S. Cogeneration, Inc. v. Tennessee Valley Auth.</i> , 926 F Supp 1327 (ED Tenn 1996)	23
<i>Power Res. Grp., Inc. v. Pub. Util. Comm'n of Texas</i> , 422 F3d 231 (5th Cir 2005)	22
<i>Reguero v. Teacher Standards & Practices Comm'n</i> , 312 Or 402, 822 P2d 1171 (1991)	14
<i>WaterWatch of Oregon, Inc. v. Water Res. Dep't</i> , 259 Or App 717, 316 P3d 330 (2013)	2

Statutes

18 CFR § 292.304	16
ORS 183.355	21
ORS 183.482	6, 20
ORS 756.500	21
ORS 756.610	5, 7

Rules

OAR 860-029-0010	7, 9
OAR 860-029-0120	11
OAR 860-029-0130	11
ORAP 5.15	1
